
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Licensing Sub-Committee 

on Tuesday, 1 March 2022, at 10.00 a.m. 

in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, 
Kendal 

 
 
 
 

Committee Membership 
 

Councillors 
 

Kevin Holmes 

Helen Ladhams 

Ian Wharton 

Alvin Finch (Substitute) 

  

 

 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
 
Monday, 21 February 2022 
 
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Committee Services 

Telephone: 01539 733333 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 
For all Licensing enquiries, please contact:-  

Licensing Officer:  Neil Gardiner  

Telephone: 01539 733333 

e-mail: licensing@southlakeland.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting.  

2  APOLOGIES AND RECONSTITUTION OF MEMBERSHIP   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any, and to report any arising changes to 
membership. 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  INTRODUCTIONS   

 The Chairman will make introductions and read out the procedure for the 
meeting. 

 

6  MCDONALDS PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  3 - 42 

 To determine an application for a new premises license at McDonalds, Oubas 
Hill, Canal Street, Ulverston, LA12 7LY. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number) 

There are no items in this part of the agenda.  

 



1 
 

South Lakeland District Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Monday, 1st March 2022 

McDonalds Premises Licence Application 

 

Portfolio:   Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 

Report from:  Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Report Author: Neil Gardiner –  (Specialist) Licensing  

Wards:  Ulverston West 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome and Measures of Success 

1.1 An application has been made to South Lakeland Licensing Authority under section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises licence at McDonalds, Oubas Hill, Canal 
Street,  Ulverston, LA12 7LY. The applicant seeks to apply for Late Night Refreshment 
only.    

1.3 Members are requested to examine the application taking into account the nine 
representations received by the Licensing Authority. 

1.4 Subsection 1.17 of the 182 Licensing Guidance 2003 states ‘Each application must be 
considered on its own merits’ 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 While considering the application and the relevant representations members 
will be minded to; 
1) Grant the premises Licence application as applied for 

2) Grant the premises Licence with modifications 

3) Refuse to grant the premises licence. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 The application was received and validated on the 14th January 2022. The applicants 
 are McDonalds Restaurants Limited, based at 11/59 High Road, East Finchley,  
 N2 8AW. The application documentation was prepared and submitted by Shoesmith 
 Solicitors. The Application form is shown as ‘Appendix A’.  A plan of the  premises 
 accompanied the application form and is shown as ‘Appendix B’. The licensable 
 activity area is not colour coded on the plan but is to scale, marked out at 1:100.  
 
3.2 The application (Appendix A) seeks to apply for the following licensable activities; 

1) Late Night Refreshment between 23:00 hours and midnight (indoors and 

outdoors) Monday to Sunday. 

2) Hours Open to the Public between the hours of 06:00 hours to Midnight, Monday 

to Sunday.  

3) No seasonal or non-standard timings have been applied for.  

3.4 The Applicant has volunteered conditions it intends to uphold the licensing 

 objectives. 

Page 3

Item No.6



2 
 

3.3  A photo of the premises and location map is shown as ‘Appendix C’ 

 

4.0 Appendices Attached to this Report 

Appendix No. Name of Appendix 

A Application Form 

B Premises Plan 

C Photo of site & map.  

D Representations 

5.0 Consultation 

5.1 The mandatory twenty-eight day consultation process has taken place, with the last 
 date for representation dated Friday 11th February 2022. The Regulatory Authorities 
 were served with copies of the application and premises plan.  
5.2 The applicant advertised the application in a local newspaper within the first 10 

 working days of consultation as required by legislation. They also displayed a ‘blue 

 notice’ at the premises from the first day of the consultation period. 

5.3 The representations to consider in respect of this application have been made by 

 nine interested parties and they have been brought to the attention of the applicant. 

 They concern the possible effect the application would have on the two licensing 

 objectives - ‘Prevention of public nuisance’, ‘Prevention of crime and disorder’. A 

 copy of the representations are contained within ‘Appendix D’ of this report. The 

 representations have been redacted to remove personal information not relevant to 

 the content of the representation. 

5.4 Members may wish to refer to the background legal information contained in this 
 report provided as a hyperlink on page 3.  
  

6.0 Alternative Options 

6.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee may: 

 Grant the Premises Licence 

 Grant the Premises Licence with modified conditions 

 Refuse to grant the Application. 

 

7.0 Implications 

Financial, Resources and Procurement 

7.1 Not Applicable 

Human Resources 

7.2 Not Applicable 

Legal 

7.3 Licensing Act 2003 section 18 (3) states that where relevant representations are 

made in relation to a premises licence application, the Licensing Authority must  

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 

person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 

unnecessary, and 

 

 

 

Page 4



3 
 

 

(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 

subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives. 

 

7.4 The Licensing Act 2003 182 Guidance states at 9.43 ‘The authority’s determination 

 should  be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the 

 licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to achieve’. 

 

Health and Sustainability Impact Assessment 

7.5 Have you completed a Health and Sustainability Impact Assessment? No  

7.6 This report does not aim to modify or revise any South Lakeland Licensing policy or 
any national Licensing Legislation.  

Equality and Diversity 

7.7 Have you completed an Equality Impact Analysis?   

7.8 This report does not aim to modify or revise any South Lakeland Licensing policy or 
any national Licensing Legislation.  

Risk Management Consequence Controls required 

Should members be minded not 
to grant this application, their 
decision may be overturned on 
appeal to the Magistrates Court. 
 

Costs awarded against the 
Council should the appeal 
be upheld. 
 

The Sub-Committee to be 
made aware of the right of 
appeal on the part of the 
applicant. 

Should members be minded to 
grant this application and in 
doing so impose conditions or 
take any step mentioned in 
section 18 (4) their decision may 
be overturned on appeal to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 

Costs awarded against the 
Council should the appeal 
be upheld. 
 

The Sub-Committee to be 
made aware of the right of 
appeal on the part of the 
applicant. 

Should members be minded to 
grant this application their 
decision can be contested and 
overturned on appeal to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 

Costs awarded against the 
Council should the appeal 
be upheld. 
 

The Sub-Committee to be 
made aware of the right of 
appeal on the part of those 
that submitted a relevant 
representation 

Contact Officers 

Neil Gardiner Specialist (Licensing), Neil.Gardiner@southlakeland.gov.uk;  

Tel 01539 793489 

Background Documents Available 

Name of Background document Where it is available 

Section 182 Guidance  Licensing Act 2003, S.182 Guidance.  

SLDC Licensing Policy SLDC Statement of Licensing Policy 

Section 17 Licensing Act.  Section 17 Licensing Act 2003 Premises Application 

Page 5

mailto:Neil.Gardiner@southlakeland.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/media/5689/sldc-statement-of-licensing-policy.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3


4 
 

Tracking Information 

Signed off by Date sent Date Signed off 

Section 151 Officer 
 

17/02/2022 

Monitoring Officer 
 

17/02/2022 

Director Of Customer & Commercial 
Services 

 
17/02/2022 

 

Circulated to Date sent 

Principal Specialist 15/02/22 

Human Resources Lead Specialist NA 

Communications Team NA 

Leader NA 

Committee Chairman NA 

Portfolio Holder NA 

Ward Councillor(s) NA 

Committee NA 

Executive (Cabinet) NA 

Council NA 

 

 

Page 6



 Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We McDonald’s Restaurants Limited 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

McDonald’s 

Oubas Hill 

Canal Street 

 

 

Post town Ulverston Postcode LA12 7LY 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   Not Yet Known 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ Not yet known 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 
 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as 
[...]
 (if known) 

      

 

 

Page 21



 

 

 

K 

 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 9). 

      

 
L 

 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 06:30 00:00 

            

Tue 06:30 00:00 

            

Wed 06:30 00:00 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 

open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Thur 06:30 00:00 

            

Fri 06:30 00:00 

            

Sat 06:30 00:00 

            

Sun 06:30 00:00 

            

 

Page 22



 

 

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

This restaurant understands that in extending our opening hours we have a duty to 

the local community and that we continue to protect our staff and customers from 

danger and harm.  We believe that the systems we have in place are robust, thorough 

and will, as far as reasonably practicable, secure the promotion of the four licensing 

objectives.  It should be noted that no McDonald’s restaurant within the United 

Kingdom serves alcohol and further none of our drinks or food are served to 

customers in glass receptacles. 

  

We are eager to work in partnership with all responsible authorities to ensure the 

promotion of the four licensing objectives.  We also seek to work with the local 

communities, whom we serve, in achieving a successful cohesion between our 

business operations and our neighbours. 
 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

This restaurant is 

Minutes of the meeting


22 
01.03.2022 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the 
District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Tuesday, 1 March 2022, at 
10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors  
 

Kevin Holmes 
 

Helen Ladhams 
 

Ian Wharton 
 

 

Officers 
 

Steven Hemsley Specialist (Licensing) 

Josie Smith Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

James Cartwright Case Management - Support Services 

 

LS/37 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Helen Ladhams be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

LS/38 APOLOGIES AND RECONSTITUTION OF MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were no apologies and there were no changes in the membership of the Sub-
Committee and, therefore, no reconstitution was necessary. 
 

LS/39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

LS/40 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

LS/41 INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman made introductions and read out the procedure for the meeting. 
 

LS/42 MCDONALDS PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report for the application for a grant of a new 
premises licence in respect of McDonalds, Oubas Hill, Canal Street, Ulverston, LA12 7LY. 
The applicant had sought authorisation for Late Night Refreshment only and the Applicant 
had volunteered conditions it intended to uphold the licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Officer advised Members that nine representations had been received 
citing concerns relating to Prevention of Public Nuisance and Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder. 
 



23 
01.03.2022 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

The Chairman then invited the Applicant’s Legal Representative to speak. The 
Representative began by saying he understood that Members would still be considerate of 
the representations made, despite those representations not having attended in person.  
 
The Applicant’s Representative went on to say that if problems were to emerge then the 
Police would be the first to respond and would bring the matter to the attention of the 
Committee, thought they would bring it to the Applicant’s attention first and offer them the 
chance to remedy the situation.  
 
The Applicant’s Representative referred to a representation that was concerned about 
noise nuisance, and informed Members that the Applicant had consulted with 
Environmental Health who were satisfied with the application.  
 
The Applicant’s Representative referred to a further representation that was concerned 
about the congregation of ‘boy racers’. He informed Members that there would be fully 
operational CCTV that would have a strong potential to displace this type of conduct. The 
Applicant’s Representative went on to say that the volume on the drive through speakers 
would be turned down after 10pm. Additionally, there would be three litter patrols per day.  
 
In response to a question from a Member of the Sub Committee regarding any potential 
nuisance issues, the Applicant’s Representative confirmed that a dialogue with the Police 
had already been established and that part of the Applicant’s six point plan was to work 
with the Police.  
 
A Member asked how close residential properties were to the premises location. The 
Applicant’s Representative was not precisely aware of the proximity but suggested there 
were some residential properties above Booths supermarket.    
 
A Member asked whether the Applicant would be certain to operate within the hours on 
the application if the application was granted.  
 
The Applicant’s Representative suggested the hours could possibly be different but they 
would not be any later, as this would be in breach of planning.  
 
The Chairman asked if it was possible to see the Applicant’s six point plan referred to 
within the Applicant’s Representative address to the Sub Committee. 
 
The Applicant’s Representative said the plan was more management speak than 
something tangible, but went on to describe an example of an action under the plan. An 
individual would be banned; this would be shared with other McDonald’s restaurants; 
there would be an incident log at management meetings; the incident log would be shared 
with police; and there would be a folder kept of banned individuals.  
 
A Member informed the Sub-Committee that whilst one representation had mentioned 
light pollution there was already light in the area emanating from the 24/7 garage and 
there were street lights in situ.  
 
The Applicant’s Representative agreed that the area was not a dark zone due to lights 
from other premises and street lights and suggested the Applicant’s Application would not 
be adding anything more than what was already in the area.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.59 
 



24 
01.03.2022 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

The meeting restarted at 11.18 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for the licence be granted:-  
 
(1)        for the following activities:-  

 Activity Approved 

Late Night Refreshment (indoor and 
outdoor) 

 

Hours open to the Public 

 

Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours to 
00:00 hours 

 

Monday to Sunday 06:30 hours to 
00:00 hours 

 

 
(2)        subject to the mandatory conditions and to the following conditions:- 

a) Staff will ensure that the outside area is kept free from litter and undertake 

at least three litter patrols each day. A written record will be kept of all 

patrols carried out.  This record must be kept on the premises and made 

available for inspection by a responsible authority. 

b) No food or drinks shall be served in glass containers at any time. 

c) Any staff employed at the premises will be provided with training on safety 

and security and on a regular basis thereafter.  A written record will be 

kept of all training carried out.  This record must be kept on the premises 

and made available for inspection by a responsible authority.  

d) CCTV shall be provided: 

i. in the form of a recordable system capable of providing 

pictures of evidential quality and in all lighting conditions 

particularly facial recognition. 

ii. Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the 

premises, internal areas and the premises car park. 

iii. CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order, 

regularly serviced and correctly timed and dated. 

iv. Recordings will be available for a period of 30 days made 

available to the police and other responsible authorities 

following reasonable request. 

v. The recording equipment shall be of a digital hard drive or 

cloud based system and shall be kept in a secure 

environment under the control of the premises licence 

holder or other responsible named individual. 

e) The Staffsafe system, or similar system, will be installed at the premises. 

f) The dispersal of customers from the premises must be managed in 

accordance with the following:- 

i. prominent, clear signage must be displayed at all exits from 

the premises requesting customers and staff to respect 

local residents by keeping noise to a minimum when 

leaving the premises 



25 
01.03.2022 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

The Sub Committee has also had regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that no representations had been received by the responsible 
authorities. 
 
Having regard to the Licensing Objectives, the reasons for reaching this decision are 
prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance. The Licensing Sub-
Committee is satisfied that the conditions imposed will serve to further the licensing 
objectives contained within the Licensing Act 2003 and the statutory guidance. 
 
The decision will be confirmed in writing within the next few days. 
 
You have the right to appeal against the decision of the Sub Committee and may do so by 
giving notice of appeal to the Magistrates Court for the area in which the premises 
concerned are situated within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which you 

were notified of the decision by the licensing authority.    
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.18 a.m. 


